The audited statement of financial position as at 30 June 2017 and the unaudited statement

of financial position as at 31 December 2017 set out below have been prepared on the basis

of the accounting policies normally adopted by the Company.  The unaudited pro forma

statement of financial position reflects the changes to the Company’s position on the

assumption that all Shares offered pursuant to this Prospectus, and pursuant to the First

Tranche Placement and Second Tranche Placement, had been issued on 31 December

2017.

The statements of financial position set out below have been prepared to provide investors

with information on the assets and liabilities of the Company, and the pro-forma assets and

liabilities of the Company, as noted below.  The historical and pro-forma financial

information is presented in abbreviated form, insofar as it does not include all of the

disclosures required by Australian Accounting Standards applicable to annual financial

statements.

  18

Consolidated Statement of
Financial Position

Audited
30 June 2017

Unaudited
31 December

2017

Capital Raising
Adjustments

Pro Forma
after

adjustments
31 December

2017

ASSETS

Current Assets

Cash and Cash equivalents   4,390,934   2,019,636  11,378,027   13,397,663

Trade and other receivables   906,145   339,885   -   339,885

Inventory   1,919,221   1,691,295   -   1,691,295

Total Current Assets   7,216,300   4,050,816  11,378,027   15,428,843

Non Current Assets

Plant and equipment   331,788   203,642   -   203,642

Exploration and evaluation
expenditure

   6,139,872   6,831,706   -   6,831,706

Total Non-current Assets   6,471,660   7,035,348   -   7,035,348

TOTAL ASSETS   13,687,960   11,086,164   11,378,027   22,464,191

LIABILITIES

Current Liabilities

Trade payables   1,008,428   602,961   -   602,961

Confirmed Capital Receivables
Facility - Moneytech

1,648,498

-

   -   -

Other payables   647,943   505,187   -   505,187

Kuro Coal Convertible   800,000   800,000   -   800,000

Total Current Liabilities   4,104,869   1,908,148   -   1,908,148

Non-Current Liabilities

Borrowings - Lenark   1,787,546   1,620,607  (1,264,225)  356,382

Total Non-Current Liabilities   1,787,546   1,620,607  (1,264,225)   356,382

TOTAL LIABILITIES   5,892,415   3,528,755  (1,264,225)   2,264,530

NET ASSETS   7,795,545   7,557,409   12,642,252  20,199,661

EQUITY

Issued Share Capital   71,226,236   71,226,236   12,642,252   83,868,488

Reserves - Share based payment   4,523,745  4,655,362   -   4,655,362

Foreign currency translation
reserve

   71,931   72,251   -   72,251

Accumulated losses (68,026,367) (68,396,439)   -   (68,396,439)

   7,795,545   7,557,410   12,642,252   20,199,662

Notes:

1. The pro-forma consolidated statement of financial position after the Entitlement Offer is as per the Group’s

audited consolidated statement of financial position at 30 June 2017 and the unaudited consolidated

financial statements as at 31 December 2017 adjusted for the transactions relating to the issue of Shares

pursuant to this Prospectus. The consolidated statement of financial position is to be read in conjunction

with the Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2017 set out in the

Company’s Annual Report for the year ended 30 June 2017.